

GAHC010238932025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/164/2026

SALAM MIA
S/O LATE ABDUL HOQUE, R/O VILL- KABARIBOND, P.O.- PATHERKANDI,
DIST- SRIBHUMI, ASSAM, PIN-788724

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE SPECIAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF
ASSAM, PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI-6

2:THE CHIEF ENGINEER
PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING
ASSAM
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI-36

3:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER (PHE)
SRIBHUMI DIVISION
SRIBHUMI
ASSAM
PIN-788712

4:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
JANATA BHAWAN
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. N HAQUE, MR. A K AZAD,MR K UDDIN

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, P H E, SC, FINANCE

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY**

ORDER

Date :16.02.2026

Mr. K. Uddin, learned counsel for the petitioner has sought for further 2 [two] weeks' time to bring documents on record as regards the admission of liability in terms of the full bench decision of this Court in Tamsher Ali & Ors. vs. State of Assam & Ors., reported in 2008 [4] GLT 1 [FB].

Mr. R.R. Gogoi, learned Standing Counsel, PHE for the respondent nos. 1, 2 & 3 and Mr. M. Bhuyan, learned counsel on behalf of Mr. B. Gogoi, learned Standing Counsel, Finance Department for the respondent no. 4 are present.

Let the case be listed on 27.02.2026.

It is observed that in the event there is no documents as regards admission of liability from the authority as observed in Tamsher Ali [supra], the writ petition may be closed on the next date of listing.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant