

GAHC010238932025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/164/2026**

SALAM MIA  
S/O LATE ABDUL HOQUE, R/O VILL- KABARIBOND, P.O.- PATHERKANDI,  
DIST- SRIBHUMI, ASSAM, PIN-788724

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.  
REPRESENTED BY THE SPECIAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF  
ASSAM, PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,  
GUWAHATI-6

2:THE CHIEF ENGINEER  
PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING  
ASSAM  
HENGRABARI  
GUWAHATI-36

3:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER (PHE)  
SRIBHUMI DIVISION  
SRIBHUMI  
ASSAM  
PIN-788712

4:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
FINANCE DEPARTMENT  
JANATA BHAWAN  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. N HAQUE, MR. A K AZAD,MR K UDDIN

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, P H E, SC, FINANCE

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY**

**ORDER**

**Date : --30.03.2026**

Mr. K. Uddin, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. M. Bhuyan, learned counsel on behalf of Mr. B. Gogoi, learned Standing Counsel, Finance Department for the respondent no. 4 are present.

The learned Standing Counsel, PHE Department for the respondent nos. 1, 2 & 3 is found absent today on call. No affidavit-in-opposition has also been filed on behalf of the said respondents till date.

In view of non-representation on behalf of the respondent nos. 1, 2 & 3, let the case, for ends of justice, be listed again on 08.05.2026.

The respondent nos. 1, 2 & 3 shall ensure that their counter affidavit is filed on or before the next date of listing.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**